Microchip Technology - A42MX16-PLG84A Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 2
40MX and 42MX FPGA Families
2.3 Ordering Information
The following figure shows ordering information.All the following tables show plastic and ceramic device
resources, temperature and speed grade offerings.
Figure 1 • Ordering Information
_
Part Number
Speed Grade
Package Type
Package Lead Count
Lead-Free Packaging
Blank = Standard Packaging
G = RoHS Compliant Packaging
Blank = Commercial (0 to +70°C)
Application (Temperature Range)
PL = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CQ =Ceramic Quad Flat Pack
BG = Plastic Ball Grid Array
VQ = Very Thin (1.0 mm) Quad Flat Pack
TQ = Thin (1.4 mm) Quad Flat Pack
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
Blank = Standard Speed
–1 = Approximately 15% Faster than Standard
–2 = Approximately 25% Faster than Standard
–3 = Approximately 35% Faster than Standard
–F = Approximately 40% Slower than Standard
A40MX02  = 3,000 System Gates
A40MX04  = 6,000 System Gates
A42MX09  = 14,000 System Gates
A42MX16  = 24,000 System Gates
A42MX24  = 36,000 System Gates
A42MX36  = 54,000 System Gates
A42MX16 1 PQ 100G ES
I = Industrial (–40 to +85°C)
M = Military (–55 to +125°C)
B = MIL-STD-883
PG =Ceramic Pin Grid Array
A = Automotive (–40 to +125°C)
DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 3
40MX and 42MX FPGAs
3.3.7 Low Power Mode
42MX devices have been designed with a Low Power Mode. This feature, activated with setting the
special LP pin to HIGH for a period longer than 800 ns, is particularly useful for battery-operated systems
where battery life is a primary concern. In this mode, the core of the device is turned off and the device
consumes minimal power with low standby current. In addition, all input buffers are turned off, and all
outputs and bidirectional buffers are tristated. Since the core of the device is turned off, the states of the
registers are lost. The device must be re-initialized when exiting Low Power Mode. I/Os can be driven
during LP mode, and clock pins should be driven HIGH or LOW and should not float to avoid drawing
current. To exit LP mode, the LP pin must be pulled LOW for over 200 µs to allow for charge pumps to
power up, and device initialization will begin.
3.4 Power Dissipation
The general power consumption of MX devices is made up of static and dynamic power and can be
expressed with the following equation.
3.4.1 General Power Equation
EQ 1
where:
• ICCstandby is the current flowing when no inputs or outputs are changing.
• ICCactive is the current flowing due to CMOS switching.
• IOL, IOH are TTL sink/source currents.
• VOL, VOH are TTL level output voltages.
• N equals the number of outputs driving TTL loads to VOL.
• M equals the number of outputs driving TTL loads to VOH.
Accurate values for N and M are difficult to determine because they depend on the family type, on design
details, and on the system I/O. The power can be divided into two components: static and active.
3.4.2 Static Power Component
The static power due to standby current is typically a small component of the overall power consumption.
Standby power is calculated for commercial, worst-case conditions. The static power dissipation by TTL